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September 28, 2011 

Sent by Electronic mail – Received Receipt Requested 

Ms. Kerri Stewart, Chief Administrative Officer 

City of Jacksonville 

Public Works Department 

117 West Duval Street, St. James Building, 4
th
 Floor 

Jacksonville, FL 32202 

Re: Trail Ridge Landfill, Trail Ridge Energy, LLC 

Landfill Gas-to-Energy Expansion 

Final Permit No. No. 0310358-012-AC/PSD-FL-374C, Air Construction Permit Revision  

Proposed Permit No. 0310358-013-AV, Title V Air Operation Permit Revision 

Dear Ms. Stewart: 

One copy of the final air construction permit revision and proposed permit determination for the revision 

of the Title V air operation permit for Trail Ridge Energy, LLC located at 5110 US Highway 301 South, 

Baldwin, Florida, Duval County, is enclosed.  This letter is a courtesy to inform you that the draft Title V 

permit has become a proposed permit.  To simplify review and distribution, only the pages with the 

changes made to the Title V air operation permit as a result of the revisions are provided. 

An electronic version of the Title V determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resource 

Management’s world wide web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) 

Region 4 office’s review.  The web site address is: 

 “http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/eproducts/apds/default.asp” 

Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the proposed Title V air operation 

permit is made by the USEPA within 45 days, the proposed permit will become a final permit no later than 

55 days after the date on which the proposed permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA.  If USEPA has an 

objection to the proposed permit, the final permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives 

written notice that the objection is resolved or withdrawn.  

Please submit any written comments you wish to have considered concerning the permitting authority's 

proposed action to the Title V permit to Mr. Syed Arif, P.E., Environmental Administrator, at the above 

letterhead address.  If you have any questions, please contact the project engineer, Christy DeVore, by 

telephone at 850/717-9085 or by email at christy.devore@dep.state.fl.us. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Jeffery F. Koerner, P.E., Program Administrator 

Office of Permitting and Compliance 

Division of Air Resource Management 

Enclosures 

JFK/scd 
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Copies sent by electronic mail (return receipt requested) to the following: 

Ms. Kerri Stewart, City of Jacksonville(kerris@coj.net) 

Mr. Scott Salisbury, Trail Ridge Energy, LLC (scott.salisbury@landfillenergy.com) 

Mr. Robert Harvey, P.E., Derenzo and Associates, Inc. (rharvey@derenzo.com) 

Mr. Chris Kirts, Northeast District (christopher.kirts@dep.state.fl.us) 

Mr. Richard Robinson, Duval County Environmental Resources Management (robinson@coj.net) 

Ms. Kathleen Forney, EPA Region 4 (forney.kathleen@epa.gov) 

Ms. Heather Abrams, EPA Region 4 (abrams.heather@epa.gov)  

Ms. Ana Oquendo, US EPA Region 4 (oquendo.ana@epa.gov) 

Ms. Barbara Friday, DEP OPC (barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us) (for posting with U.S. EPA, Region 4) 

Ms. Lynn Scearce, DEP OPC Reading File (lynn.scearce@dep.state.fl.us) 
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